
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Davidson, Henrickson, Massey and van Sweeden  and two Labour vacancies, and one 
Independent vacancy (Pensions Committee); Mr A Walker, Chairperson; Councillor 
Gordon, Vice-Chairperson; Councillor David Cameron and Councillor Smith, 

Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling, Mr S Thompson and Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 4 September 2025  

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 10.00 

am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

  

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 June 2025 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are no motions   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals   
 

 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 9.1. NESPF Annual Audit Report and Covering Letter - report by External Audit  

(Pages 15 - 44) 
 

 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

 

 10.1. Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Report and Accounts - 
PC/SEPT25/ARA  (Pages 45 - 168) 
 

 SCRUTINY 

 

 11.1. Strategy - PC/SEPT25/STRAT  (Pages 169 - 246) 
 

 11.2. McCloud Determination - PC/SEPT25/MCCLOUD  (Pages 247 - 256) 
 

 11.3. Investment Strategy - PC/SEPT25/INVSTRAT  (Pages 257 - 262) 
 

  



 

 
 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 12.1. Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/SEPT25/AIMPR  

(Pages 263 - 338) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 June 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor 
MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson and 

van Sweeden (Pensions Committee); Councillor Smith, Chairperson; 
Mr G Walters, Vice Chairperson; Councillor Gordon and Mrs M Lawrence, 
Mr N Stirling, Mr S Thompson and Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 

Pension Fund Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Jamie Dale, 
Chief Internal Auditor, Internal Audit. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 

which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Items 11.1 (Investment Strategy) 
and 11.2 (Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned items so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6 

and 8. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 March 2025 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the business planner. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9534&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

20 June 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 - IA/25/007 
 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out  

Internal Audit’s Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2024/25. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the Annual Report for 2024/25; 
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  

(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 
2024/25; and 

(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PENSION FUND PAYROLL - IA/25/008 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which presented 

the planned Internal Audit report on the Pension Fund Payroll. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Dale and officers. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
DRAFT NESPF ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS - PC/JUN25/ARA 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

presented the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund. 
 

The Committee heard from Mr Belford in respect of the report and asked a number of 
questions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review and consider the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for 

the North East Scotland Pension Fund. 

Page 6



3 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

20 June 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the comment from the Convener that the Mercer end-date should be 
included at Section 3 – Administration 2024/25 (page 6 of the report)  and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
NOMINATIONS TO LAPFF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - PC/JUN25/LAPFF 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which sought 

approval for nomination of an Elected Member or Fund Officer representative to the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) on behalf of the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) agree whether to nominate a Member of the Committee or a Fund Officer to the 

LAPFF Executive; and 
(b) that if a nomination was to be made, consider those nominated and agree a 

nominee; and 

(c) if the nominee was accepted by LAPFF, approve the detailed travel costs  
associated with the membership of the Executive. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to nominate Laura Colliss to the LAPFF Executive; and 

(ii) to approve the detailed travel costs associated with the membership of the 
Executive, should the nomination be accepted. 

 
 
STRATEGY - PC/JUN25/STRAT 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

provided various updates and recommendations (if applicable) to changes to the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund. 
 

The report provided an update on the recent IT issues which had led to a delay in the 
issuing of payslips to around 26,000 pensioners; and an issue which had arisen whereby 

the software provider for the BACs payments had advised that the software used for 
sending the Fund’s BACs payments would no longer work following an update at the end 
of April, without a change being made.  The Fund had notified the Council’s IT service 

and made requests to allow the new software to be downloaded and installed, however 
as of the time of writing the report, the issue had still to be resolved.  This had therefore 

been reflected in the Risk Register at Appendix 1 of the report.  An update was also 
provided on the Public Service Pension Schemes (Rectification of Unlawful 
Discrimination)(Tax) Regulations 2025 which came into force on 24 April 2025; as well 

Page 7



4 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

20 June 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

as updates on breaches of law, a review of AVC arrangements and the updated 
Termination Policy. 

 
The report advised that the following documents had also been updated:- 
 

 Fire Safety (Local) Policy (minor amendments for formatting/clarity, and addition 
of new Teams Channel) 

 Communications Policy (new section added covering Social Media, amended 
frequency of Committee & Board bulletin to quarterly and re-inserted same for 

Employer bulletin, added other publications from website) 

 Corporate Governance & Corporate Social Responsibility Policy (updated 
reference to latest fiduciary duty guidance, updated Fund value and reference to 

voting, both passive and active, being carried out in-house) 

 Compliance with Myners Principles (expanded CIPFA acronym for clarity, added 

references to Appointment and Management of Advisers and Service Providers 
Policy, updated frequency of Employer Bulletin to quarterly, updated documents 
available on website) 

 Record Keeping Policy (minor grammatical amendments, updated PAS version) 

 Data Protection Policy (very minor amendments for clarification/grammar)  

 Training Policy (very minor amendments for clarification on training requirements 
and grammar) 

 Overpayments Policy (added in paragraph covering ex Strathclyde Firstbus 
members, minor corrections for clarification) 

 Systems Access Policy (updated Altair password section and appendix) 

 Statement of Investment Principles (minor updates to direct investment figure, 

voting paragraph and additional footnote to table) 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the updates to the Fund policy documents as set out in 6.2 of the main 

report;  
(b) approve the updated Termination Policy as set out in 7.2 of the main report; and 
(c) note the remainder of the report for reassurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the table on page 198 of the pack (Key Administration Tasks), to note 
the comments from Members that the layout was confusing and that officers would 
review the presentation for future reports; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
  

Page 8



5 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

20 June 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

TRAINING - PC/JUN25/TRA 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

provided details of the training plan (2025/26) for the Pensions Committee and Pension 
Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the travel of members to attend external training opportunities, as set out 

in the attached report;  

(b) approve the updated Training Policy (as per Appendix I of the report); and 
(c) note the requirement to have completed the Pensions Regulator online training 

and the Hymans online training in line with the Training Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the comments from Members that it would be helpful if there was there 
was a follow-up provided in the system after any webinars, to allow learning to be 

checked and that officers would feed this back to the supplier; 
(ii) to note the additional comments from Members around the user interface and 

frustrations caused with blank screens and courses not being available and to 

request that this also be fed back to the supplier; 
(iii) to note that if Members had any specific training needs, that they should feed this 

back to officers; and 
(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 1, the following items of 

business were considered with the press and public excluded from the 
meeting. 

 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PC/JUNE25/INVSTRAT 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

provided an update on recent re-balancing changes made. 

 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for reassurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 

Page 9



6 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

20 June 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/JUN25/AIMPR 

 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which set out 

the investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund for the three month 

period ending 31 March 2025. 
 

Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 

 
 

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

NESPF Annual Report & 

Accounts

To present the audited annual accounts Laura Colliss Finance Corporate 

Services

3.1

NESPF Annual Audit 

Report and Covering 

Letter

To present the External Audit annual audit report Anne 

MacDonald

External Audit External Audit 2.1

McCloud Determination To inform the Committee of the Fund’s decision to 

exercise its flexibility under the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Remediable Service)(Scotland) 

Regulations 2023 to make a determination to extend 

the implementation phase of the McCloud Remedy to 

31st August 2026.

Claire Mullen Finance Corporate 

Services

4.1

Strategy Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Corporate 

Services

1.2, 1.4, 3-5

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund for the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain

Finance Corporate 

Services

5.2

Investment Strategy To provide an update Graham 

Buntain

Finance Corporate 

Services

5.2

Strategy Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Corporate 

Services

1.2, 1.4, 3-5

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund for the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain

Finance Corporate 

Services

5.2

Budget Forecast & 

Proj
[...]
rom this review or of which I am 
otherwise aware. 

26.  I confirm that the Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with the 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 and the information is 
consistent with the financial statements. There have been no changes in the corporate 
governance arrangements or issues identified, since 31 March 2025, which require to be 
reflected.  

Events Subsequent to the Date of the Balance Sheet 

27.  All events subsequent to 31 March 2025 for which the 2024/25 accounting code requires 
adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed.  

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Jonathan Belford  
Chief Officer – Finance  

Page 24



 

 

North East 
Scotland Pension 
Fund 
2024/25 Annual Audit Report - draft 

 
 

 

Prepared for North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Controller of Audit  

September 2025 

Page 25



North East Scotland Pension Fund: 2024/25 Annual Audit Report - draft | 2 

 

Contents 
 

 

 

Key messages 3 

Introduction 4 

Audit scope and responsibilities 5 

Audit of the annual accounts 7 

Wider scope and Best Value audit 13 

Appendix 1 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accessibility 

You can find out more and read this report using assistive technology on 

our website www.audit.scot/accessibility. 

Page 26

http://www.audit.scot/accessibility


  Key messages | 3 

 

Key messages  
 

Audit of the annual accounts 

1 Our audit opinions on the annual report and accounts of North East Scotland 

Pension Fund were unmodified and confirmed that the accounts were free 

from material misstatement.  

2 Audit adjustments required to correct the financial statements have been 

properly reflected in the audited annual report and accounts.  

Wider scope and Best Value audit 

3 The Fund has broadly effective and appropriate arrangements in place to 

secure best value and cover the wider scope audit areas i.e. Financial 

Management; Financial Sustainability; Vi
[...]
incoming actuary could 
result in material changes to 
the estimation.  

  
• Review management assurances 

covering the completeness and 
accuracy of the data transfer 
between the outgoing and 
incoming actuaries. 

• Evaluate the competence, 
capabilities, and objectivity of the 
actuary.  

• Review the appropriateness of the 
key data and assumptions used by 
management for the estimation of 
the pension liability, and challenge 
these where required.  

• Audit Scotland uses PwC as an 
auditor’s expert to inform the 
planned audit procedures outlined 
above. The information provided 
by PwC will be reviewed by the 
audit team and where required, 
reflected in planned audit 
procedures.   

  

   
Based on the audit work 
undertaken the estimation of 
the pension liability is 
considered to be reasonable. 
    

  

Source: Audit Scotland Page 36



  Wider scope and Best Value audit | 13 

 

Wider scope and Best Value audit  
 

Conclusion 

The Fund has broadly effective and appropriate arrangements in place to secure 

best value and cover the wider scope audit areas i.e. Financial Management; 

Financial Sustainability; Vision, Leadership and Governance; and Use of 

Resources to Improve Outcomes. 

Governance could be further strengthened if the administering authority’s political 

groups worked together to fill the long-term vacancies in the membership of the 

Pensions Committee. 

Audit approach to wider scope and Best Value 

Wider scope 

29.  As reported in the Annual Audit Plan, the wider scope audit areas are:  

• Financial Management. 

• Financial Sustainability. 

• Vision, Leadership and Governance. 

• Use of Resources to Improve Outcomes.  

30.  Audit work is undertaken across these four areas and a conclusion on the 

effectiveness and appropriateness of arrangements the Fund has in place for each of 

these is reported in this section.   

Best Value 

31.  North East Scotland Pension Fund is administered by Aberdeen City Council. As
[...]
http://info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
http://www.audit.scot/


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Pensions Committee 
DATE 12 September 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Accounts 
REPORT NUMBER PC/SEPT25/ARA 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Laura Colliss 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund (NESPF) for consideration and signing.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North 

East Scotland Pension Fund; and 
 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer – Finance, as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973 – Section 95 Officer, to sign the accounts on behalf of the Fund. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 Further to The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 the 

audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland Pension Fund 
are presented to Committee for their consideration and approval. 

 
Appendix I, North East Scotland Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 

 this report. 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 says that local 

authorities should aim to approve the audited Annual Accounts for signature no 
later than 30 November 2025 in respect of the accounts for the financial year 
2024/25.  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

5.2 Section 95 of The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 requires the Council 
 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs 
 and to secure that the proper officer of the administering authority has

 responsibility for the administration of those affairs. For the North East
 Scotland Pension Fund, that off
[...]
ve considered the amendments being proposed in the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Access & Fairness consultation, and plan to 

consult in late summer on the changes relevant to Scotland regarding gender pension gap 
reporting, opt outs, death benefits and forfeiture.  

 
Technical amendments highlighted by pension fund administrators and minor McCloud 

Remedy amendments. These include changes to the 5 year refund limit, pension 
commencement lump sums and continuity of service between Scotland and NI LGPS.  

 

5. Systems 
 

5.1 Performance Reporting 
 
Performance is reported using new business intelligence and analytics software (Insights) . 

Page 176



 

 
In addition to quarterly performance, the new PAS reporting also includes comparison against 
the previous quarter, information on data quality and progress on large scale exercises 
required by regulations e.g. McCloud and Pension Dashboards. 
 

Appendix II, Pension Administration Strategy Report 

 

6. Governance  
  

6.1 Scheme Advisory Board 
 
Copies of the latest bulletins and meeting are available at http://lgpsab.scot. 
 

6.2 Document Updates 
 

 Appointment of Advisers (minor amendments to remove reference to Head of 

Commercial and Procurement, update to officers with access to Amelior, minor 
corrections to improve clarity) 

 Governance Compliance Statement (minor corrections for typo’s and grammar, 
amended Terms of Reference review date) 

 
Copies of the draft policy documents can be found in the secure member area of the website 
(www.nespf.org.uk) or copies can be requested from the Governance Team. Any significantly 
revised or new documents will be included as appendices to this report. 
 

6.3  Pension Board Annual Report 
 
The Pension Board Annual Report 2024/25 was agreed by the Pension Board members at their 
meeting on 20th June 2025. As part of the process, members were required to nominate and 

appoint a new Chair and Vice Chair for 202
[...]
equirements
	Training Attendance

	Commitment to Training
	Code of Conduct, Conflicts of Interest & compliance with tPR
	Code of Conduct
	Conflicts of Interest
	Compliance with tPR
	Breaches of Law
	Risk Management

	Work for 2025/26 onwards
	APPENDIX I
	Introduction
	Objectives
	Membership
	Meetings
	Dispute resolution
	Training
	Access to Information
	Further Information
	APPENDIX II
	Purpose Statement
	Application & Scope
	Training Plan
	Training Arrangements
	Policy Performance
	Supporting Procedures & Documentation
	Responsibilities
	CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework



	11.2 McCloud Determination - PC/SEPT25/MCCLOUD
	McCloudSept25_FINAL

	11.3 Investment Strategy - PC/SEPT25/INVSTRAT
	Investment Strategy - Sept2025_main body_FINAL

	12.1 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/SEPT25/AIMPR
	AIMP_Sept2025_main body_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; 
Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson, 

Massey and van Sweeden (Pensions Committee); and Councillor Gordon, Vice 
Chairperson; Councillor Smith, Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling, Mr A Walker and 
Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 

 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 

Pension Fund Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Anne 
MacDonald, Senior Audit Manager, External Audit. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and congratulated Mr Walker 

and Councillor Gordon on being appointed as the new Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Pension Board at the recent annual Board meeting. 

 
He further advised that the Fund had been short listed for two awards at the LAPF 

Investment Awards to be held on 2nd October, namely: 

 Investment Innovation 

 Pension Administration 
 

 Finally he advised that the Fund had also been short listed for a number of awards 

at the LGC on 28th November, namely: 

 ESG Innovation 

 Fund of the Year (Large) 

 Innovation in Administration  

 Outstanding Individual Contribution - LGPS, Jenna Watt 

 Rising Star – LGPS, Noah Cuthbert and Sean Hunt 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to congratulate the staff involved for the nominations. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 

which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Item 12.1 (Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance Report). 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9535&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

12 September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned item so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 6. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 20 June 2025 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 

 
 
NESPF ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT AND COVERING LETTER - REPORT BY 

EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor on the 2023/2024 

Annual Audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  The report  summarised the 
findings from the 2024/25 annual audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund (the 

Fund).   
 

The Annual Audit Report comprised: 
 

 significant matters arising from the audit of the fund’s annual report and accounts  

 conclusions on the following wider scope areas that frame public audit as set out 
in the Code of Audit Practice 2021: 

o financial management  
o financial sustainability  
o vision, leadership, governance and use of resources to improve outcomes  

 conclusions on the administering authority's arrangements related to the pension 
fund for meeting its Best Value duties. 

 



3 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

12 September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

The audit concluded that the accounts were free from material misstatement.  Audit 
adjustments required to correct the financial statements had been properly reflected in 

the audited annual report and accounts. 
 
The Fund had broadly effective and appropriate arrangements in place to secure best 

value and cover the wider scope audit areas i.e. Financial Management; Financial 
Sustainability; Vision, Leadership and Governance; and Use of Resources to Improve 

Outcomes.  The report noted that governance could be further strengthened if the long-
term vacancies in the membership of the Pensions Committee were filled. 
 

The Committee heard in detail from Ms MacDonald in respect of the report.  
 

Members asked a number of questions of Ms MacDonald and officers.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
- PC/SEPT25/ARA 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

presented the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland  
Pension Fund (NESPF) for consideration and signing. 
 

Members heard from Mr Belford in respect of the report, who also noted his thanks to the 
team for their work in preparing the accounts. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance, as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
– Section 95 Officer, to sign the accounts on behalf of the Fund. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to page 68, to note that officers would look to provide clarity around the 

management expenses in future reports; 
(ii) in relation to the query from Members around benchmarking of the Fund 

performance with other Funds, to note that officers could provide data on this 

outwith the meeting, but with the caveat that the figures were not necessarily 
comparing like for like due to different investment strategies; 

(iii) in relation to the query highlighting the significantly higher figures for private equity 
management fees, to note that officers would look into this further with the 
Accounting team and provide clarity to Members outwith the meeting via service 

update; and 



4 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

12 September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
STRATEGY - PC/SEPT25/STRAT 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

provided various updates and recommendations (if applicable) to changes to the North 

East Scotland Pension Fund. 
 
The report provided an update on the Pension Fund Annual Benefit Statements; 

amendments to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018; 
an update on the Pension Board, its annual report and details of the newly appointed 

Chair (Alan Walker) and Vice Chair (Councillor Gordon); and updates in relation to Mental 
Health Aberdeen and Robert Gordon’s College exiting the Scheme. 
 

The report advised that the following documents had also been updated as follows:- 

 Appointment of Advisers (minor amendments to remove reference to Head of 

Commercial and Procurement, update to officers with access to Amelior, minor 
corrections to improve clarity) 

 Governance Compliance Statement (minor corrections for typo’s and grammar, 

amended Terms of Reference review date) 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the updates to the Fund policy documents as set out in 6.2 of the main 
report; and 

(b) note the remainder of the report for reassurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the impact of the amendments to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, to note that officers would share a copy of the submission with Members;  

(ii) to note that officers could discuss with authorities such as the Scottish Public 

Pensions Agency and Central Government any potential changes to regulations 
which would be helpful to the Scheme, noting for example that it could be a more 
expensive scheme for employers to participate in; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations.  
 

 
MCCLOUD DETERMINATION - PC/SEPT25/MCCLOUD 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 

provided an update on the Fund’s decision to exercise its flexibility under the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Remediable Service)(Scotland) Regulations 2023 to 
make a determination to extend the implementation phase of the McCloud Remedy to 31 
August 2026. 



5 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

12 September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for reassurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PC/SEPT25/INVSTRAT 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which  

provided an update with regard to the Principles for Responsible Investment (PRI) 

submission. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 2, the following item of 

business was considered with the press and public excluded from the 
meeting. 

 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

PC/SEPT25/AIMPR 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which set out 

the investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund for the three month 
period ending 30 June 2025. 

 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would look to reduce the number of acronyms used in future 

reports; 
(ii) in relation to the tables on page 272 of the agenda, to note that officers would look 

to include data on annual performance, as well as quarterly in future reports; 
(iii) to note that the Investment Manager would liaise with Councillor Massey outwith 

the meeting to discuss some of detail in respect of page 273 of the agenda; 



6 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

12 September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 

(iv) in relation to page 284 of the agenda, to note that officers would update Members 
as this matter progressed; and 

(v) to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 

 

 
 


